
 

 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE ROSEAU COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 December 29, 2009  
 

The Board of Commissioners of Roseau County, Minnesota met in the Courthouse in the 
City of Roseau, Minnesota on Wednesday, December 29, 2009 at 8:30 a.m.  
 
CALL TO ORDER  
 
 The meeting was called to order at 8:30 a.m. by County Board Chairman Jack Swanson. 
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Commissioners present were, Mark Foldesi, Alan 
Johnston, Jack Swanson, and Russell Walker.   
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA  
 
 Appointment with North Star AVT Trail Club regarding a Grant-In-Aid Application 
sponsorship was added to the Agenda.  Approval of the 2010 Unorganized Juneberry Township 
Fire contract was added to the Consent Agenda.  A motion to approve the amended agenda 
was made by Commissioner Foldesi, seconded by Commissioner Walker, and carried 
unanimously.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA  

 
A motion to approve the consent agenda was made by Commissioner Johnston, 

seconded by Commissioner Foldesi and carried unanimously. 
 
The Board, by adoption of its consent agenda, approved the proceedings from the 

December 2nd and December 15, 2009 Board meetings. 
 
The Board, by adoption of its consent agenda, approved the 2010 Safety Training 

Contract with Safety Compliance Services in the amount of $3,200.  
 
The Board, by adoption of its consent agenda, approved the 2010 Juneberry Township 

Fire Contract with the City of Greenbush in the amount of $463.65. 
 
 

COMMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Commissioner Swanson noted that the Auditor had received two inquiries regarding the 
commissioner vacancy.  
 
 Commissioner Foldesi noted that he had received a number of comments regarding 
snow removal during the recent winter storm.  
 
 Commissioner Walker noted that the Joint Powers Natural Resource Committee meeting 
he attended on Monday, December 28th had been very informative regarding the Lessard-Sams 
Council funding intentions.  He noted that the purpose of the Council as noted in Minnesota 
Statute 97A.056 approved in 2009 is to restore, protect, and enhance wetlands, prairies, forests, 
and habitat for fish, game, and wildlife. Land acquisition is a component of the intent of the 
statute.  There are twelve process outcomes of the council that includes the creation of a 25 
year plan based on current science and public engagement; increasing the percentage of 



 

 

Minnesotans who participate in the enjoyment, use, and maintenance of our resources; 
providing every Minnesotan greater access to arts and culture activities, arts education 
opportunities, outdoor recreation, clean water (including drinking water), a fully restored 
outdoors environment with hunting and fishing opportunities, outdoor recreation, public 
broadcasting signal and celebration of Minnesota’s tradition and history. Each year the council 
will make recommendations to the legislature regarding appropriation of the funding.  Fiscal 
year 2010 appropriations by the 2009 MN Legislature are based on Lessard-Sams 
recommendation.  In 2009 there were 99 applications requesting over $250 million in funding.  
18 projects/programs totaling $65 million were recommended and all funded in addition to full 
funding for two fiscal years for the Blandin Legacy Easement and $2 million for the Forest Pest 
Protection Project.  The outcome of this funding is that 210,000 acres will be protected, 22,000 
acres enhanced or restored and 300 miles of shoreland protected.  Commissioner Walker 
expressed concern regarding where funding was being directed.  
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

Commissioner Johnston had no committee reports.  
 

Commissioner Walker reported on the following committee meetings: Joint Powers 
Natural Resource Committee, 12-28-09.  Discussed Lessard-Sams Outdoor Heritage Council 
2010 appropriations.  
 
 Commissioner Swanson reported on the following committee meetings:  Bovine TB Task 
Force, 12-15-09. Discussed most recent bovine TB sampling result and requested USDA 
consider relaxing sampling requirements; Regional Radio Board, 12-16-09: Discussed ARMER 
proposal for NW MN Region; Safety Committee, 12-17-09.  Reorganized for 2010 and 
discussed Safety Training and OSHA preparedness; DNR Land Asset Pilot Project, 12-18-09. 
Discussed land asset pilot project and proposed land exchange; Roseau County Committee on 
Aging, 12-21-09. Discussed proposal for Doug’s Supermarket to fund Far North Transit fare to 
and from store; Environmental Services Officer, 12-22-09. Met with Jeff Pelowski to discuss 
MCPA SSTS rule changes; Roseau Economic Development Authority, December 23, 2009.  
 
 Commissioner Foldesi reported on the following committee meetings: Bovine TB Task 
Force, 12-15-09. Discussed most recent bovine TB sampling result and requested USDA 
consider relaxing sampling requirements; SWCD, 12-15-09. Discussed space lease and agreed 
to sign a year lease in the existing space for $20 a square foot. Foldesi noted that he had 
received numerous comments regarding the county’s handling of the recent snow event.   
 
NORTHSTAR ATV CLUB 
 
 Northstar ATV Club administrator Mike Klein met with the Board to request support of 
their 2010 Department of Natural Resources Grant–in-Aid application for maintenance of 
approximately 85 miles of ATV trails in the BISF near Bemis Hill.  A motion was made by 
Commissioner Johnston, seconded by Commissioner Foldesi and carried unanimously to adopt 
the following resolution:  
 
2009-12-11 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED that Roseau County agrees to act as the legal sponsor for the 
Northstar ATV Club Grant-in-Aid Maintenance Project Application to the State of Minnesota 



 

 

Department of Natural Resources requesting funding in the amount of $15,596 for maintenance 
of approximately 85 miles of ATV trail in the Beltrami Island State Forest. 
  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon approval of its application by the state, Roseau 
County may enter into an agreement with the State of Minnesota and will comply with all 
applicable federal and state laws and regulations and conditions as stated in the agreement. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Roseau County hereby agrees to serve as the fiscal 
agent for Northstar ATV Club and authorizes the Board Chair to sign all related documents on 
behalf of Roseau County.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL OFFICER 
 

Environmental Officer Jeff Pelowski met with the Board to provide an update on the 
Subsurface Sewage Treatment System (SSTS) MPCA regulation changes (Minnesota Rules 
Chapter 7080-7083).  Pelowski noted that counties are required to incorporate the changes 
and/or adopt the new Rules into their local Ordinances within two years of passage which would 
be February 4, 2010.  Pelowski has completed a draft revision to the SSTS ordinance 
incorporating the known rule changes; however the MPCA has not finalized their revisions.  Mr. 
Pelowski advised the Board that this is an unusual circumstance in that MPCA is asking 
counties to revise ordinances to include the rule changes that have not been finalized.  
 

Commissioner Johnston advised that the county keep its current ordinance, continue the 
soil verification procedure as is and require county wide septic system permits.  

 
 Pelowski told the Board there are really three options regarding action on the MPCS 

rule changes: ignore the implementation date; follow Polk County’s lead in sending a letter to 
the MPCA expressing concern; or revise the county’s resolution based on the latest version of 
the MPCA rules and submit it for approval.   

 
The Board advised Pelowski that they supported following Polk County’s lead by writing 

a letter to the MPCA and continuing to operate under the existing SSTS ordinance.  A motion 
was made by Commissioner Johnston, seconded by Commissioner Walker, and unanimously 
carried to authorize Environmental Officer Pelowski to send a letter to the MPCA on behalf of 
the County expressing concern regarding the rule changes and to adopt the following resolution: 

 
2009-12-12 
 

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) has adopted Rules (MN 
Rule Ch. 7080) related to Subsurface Sewage Treatment System (SSTS) material 
specifications, site evaluation, design, installation, inspection and maintenance, as well as 
developed regulations related to training, qualifications, certification and performance standards 
for individuals who work with SSTS, and have developed a classification system for the type 
and use of SSTS; and 
 

WHEREAS, Roseau County (County) has adopted a Sewage and Wastewater 
Treatment Ordinance (Ordinance) to implement, administer and enforce Rules related to SSTS; 
and 
 



 

 

WHEREAS, the County assists citizens and businesses with technical and common 
issues related to SSTS, and to ensure that the Ordinance is administered and enforced 
accordingly; and  
 

WHEREAS, the County received approximately $10,000 in SSTS pass-through grant 
funds in 2009 from the State for administering and enforcing this program, (design review, site 
review, soil verification duties, public assistance, contractor assistance, complaint investigation, 
compliance inspection enforcement, violation enforcement, etc).  The cost incurred by the 
County to perform these duties in 2009 will be greater than $35,000; and 
 

WHEREAS, the MPCA began the SSTS Rule Revision process in 2007, which has not 
been completed to-date.  As a part of this process, Counties are mandated to adopt these 
Revisions into their local Ordinances by February 4, 2010; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Revisions make substantial changes to all aspects of SSTS; including, 
permitting, material specifications, site evaluation procedures, system design, inspections, soil 
verification, maintenance, professional training, etc. The result is that MN Rules Chapter 7080  
is being expanded into MN Rules Chapters 7080, 7081, 7082, 7083; and 
 

WHEREAS, the overall effect of the Revision(s) will significantly increase the cost of 
SSTS design, permitting, installation, (including material costs), inspection, and maintenance;  
all of which will be passed on to County residents and businesses; and 
 

WHEREAS, the effect of the Revisions will substantially increase the cost to the County 
related to SSTS Ordinance administration and enforcement. If the County adopts a revised 
Ordinance containing the Revisions in 2010, the estimated cost to administer that Ordinance in 
2010 would be $60,000 to $80,000; and 
 

WHEREAS, the County believes that the current Septic System Rules did not previously 
achieve the maximum environmental protection possible as a result of ineffective enforcement 
of those Rules by the MPCA, (ie. non-licensed contractors engaged in regulated septic work, 
insufficient enforcement staff / too large of regional area to cover, etc.); and  
 

WHEREAS, it is the County’s  belief that the Revisions require an undue and 
unreasonable burden upon County staff, resources, and program funding as to make them 
unenforceable; and  
 

WHEREAS, it is the County’s belief that the Revisions, in their current form, have 
significant errors, unreasonable requirements, and unnecessary provisions that adopting and 
enforcing them would constitute a waste of public time and resources. 
  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Roseau County Board of Commissioners 
elects not to adopt the Revisions to the SSTS Rules by February 4, 2010, as mandated; and 
 

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County opposes the mandate found in 
the Revisions to adopt, implement and enforce standard(s) that are known to be in error until 
such time as they have been addressed and corrected; and 
 

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County opposes the mandate found in 
the Revisions that contribute to unnecessary increases in the cost of new SSTS to homeowners 
and businesses; and 



 

 

 
THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County opposes the mandate found in 

the Revisions that unreasonably increases the amount of staff time, resources, and funding at 
the County level to implement and enforce the SSTS standards; and 
 

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County opposes the Revisions as they 
place broad State mandates upon all Counties to address special needs and/or situations 
affecting only a few. Addressing individual specific issues is best left to each County to resolve, 
with technical assistance provided by the State, by utilizing their authority to pass an Ordinance 
more restrictive that the minimum standards prescribed in MN Rule; and 
 

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County encourages the State to 
increase its protection of water quality and the environment through a more aggressive, 
effective and efficient enforcement of the existing Rules rather than exacerbating the problem 
through the creation of more complex and unenforceable Rules; and 
 

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Roseau County shall continue to enforce 
the current Rules related to SSTS until such time as: (1) the Revisions are amended to address 
the issues identified in this Resolution and supporting documentation; or (2) the MPCA notifies 
the County of its intention to assume SSTS site evaluation, design review, permitting, 
inspection, public assistance and enforcement duties; and  
 

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, it is Roseau County’s assertion that SSTS 
pass-through funds continue to be received until such time as these issues related to the 
Revisions have been addressed by the MPCA, and adequate time to adopt the resulting 
Revisions has been provided to the County. 
 
AUDITOR’S OFFICE 
 
 Auditor Anne Granitz and Deputy Auditor John Huss met with the Board to review and 
request approval of the 2010 budget.  Auditor Grantiz presented a yearend report that included 
payments receipted on 12/28/09 that were not included in the budget materials previously sent 
out and included in addition to the anticipated remaining CPA, Market Value Credits and Bovine 
TB Credits, a $613,000 payment from FEMA.  This additional receipt means that the County will 
not have to use cash reserves to meet 2009 expenditures as anticipated and approved in the 
2009 budget.  
 
 On December 15, 2009, the Board finalized and approved the 2010 levy deferring 
approval of the 2010 budget to the December 29, 2009 meeting.  
 

The Board discussed the 2010 budget at length.  Commissioner Swanson noted that 
Pennington County has a $6.4 million levy while Roseau County has a $6.3 million levy and 
serves 3000 more constituents in an area almost three times as large.  

 
Commissioner Johnston presented budget revision ideas including removing the 

Greenbush road project from the Road & Bridge budget.  It was noted this $115,500 has already 
been removed and added as an expense in Dept 701 Economic Development as a capital 
infrastructure improvement expense. 

  



 

 

Commissioner Foldesi expressed concern that if the project is not in the budget it may 
not be funded.  Commissioner Swanson noted that this was a good point but in this case the 
expense has been included in the Revenue fund budget, not in the Road & Bridge budget.  

 
Commissioner Foldesi also expressed concern about inflating the budget in two areas. 

The first is the sex offender budget to cover county costs for civil commitment of sexually 
dangerous predators.  It was noted that the amount funded is included as part of special levies 
and that the line item cannot be changed.   

 
The second area Foldesi noted is out of home placement.  Foldesi noted that the budget 

had been increased by $200,000 and he would prefer to see it budgeted at a rate closer to past 
history actual expenses.  Foldesi noted that if the out of home placement costs exceeds the 
budget, it will be funded which is why the Welfare fund carries a cash reserve.  Foldesi noted 
that he would like to see the amount in the 2010 budget reduced.   

 
Commissioner Johnston argued that when looking at the bigger picture, the budget to 

actual for out of home placement is stable despite the inability to predetermine how many 
children will need these services each year. Below is an eleven year history of out of home 
placement.  The history reflects an eleven year average out of home placement actual cost of 
$422,992. It reflects an eleven year average budget of $429,545.  Six of the eleven years 
demonstrate actual expenses greater than the budgeted while five years demonstrate an actual 
expense less than budgeted.   

 

Calendar Year      OHP Budget          OHP Actual 

 

1999                     $ 350,000                   $ 247,291 

2000                     $ 350,000                   $ 347,914 

2001                     $ 350,000                   $ 444,753 

2002                     $ 400,000                   $ 479,105 

2003                     $ 400,000                   $ 424,791 

2004                     $ 400,000                   $ 549,468 

2005                     $ 475,000                   $ 430,812 

2006                     $ 500,000                   $ 550,728 

2007                     $ 500,000                   $ 608,063 

2008                     $ 500,000                   $ 272,157 

2009                     $ 500,000                   $ 297,826 

             
Commissioner Johnston added that it is advised that the Welfare Fund (Social Services) 

cash balance be maintained at six months operating expenses.  Johnston added that when the 
county negative budgets this department, it reduces the Welfare Fund cash balance.  

 
Commissioner Walker presented a number of ideas relating to the 2010 budget and 

beyond  

 Walker suggested reducing law enforcement to 36 hours a week during the 
Stonegarden Grant to take greater advantage of this opportunity.  Walker noted a 
cost savings of $80,000 in 2010.   



 

 

 Walker suggested increasing Highway Department equipment rates from $80 per 
hour to $100 per hour.   

 Walker proposed cutting 400 hours from all motor grader operator (machine 
operators) positions noting this would be a $148,000 annual savings without a 
noticeable reduction in service to constituents. Walker explained that the expense of 
providing motor grader operator service through county employees is substantially 
more costly than if the work was contracted.  He noted that the 2010 estimated 
compensation for a motor grader operator is $58,575 (includes benefits).  This 
pencils out to be a cost of $53 per hour for just the operator.  Walker stated that the 
county spends 31% of its time on equipment maintenance.   

 Walker proposed privatizing gravelling.  He noted that the wages and benefits for a 
five man crew for gravelling and crushing is $292,000.  Walker added that if the 
county purchased gravel at $8.50 per cubic yard, the county could buy 34,352 yards 
of gravel and gravel 171 miles per year based on 200 yards per mile. This accounts 
for 41% of all county gravel roads.   

 Walker recommended contracting out all crack sealing and completing this work on 
bids.   

 Walker recommended either contracting out county signing or hiring part-time 
employees to complete this work and eliminating the county sign truck position at a 
cost savings of $40,000. Walker noted that Koochiching County has contracted out 
this service for ten years.  

 Walker recommended reducing the shop mechanic to 28 hours a week.   

 Walker recommended that the county move forward with a pilot project to privatize 
snow plow removal and road grading and put this work out on three year contract in 
the east end of the county.  Walker noted that he is not in favor of eliminating county 
road grading or snow plow removal, just interested in insuring competition between 
the public and private to get the most efficient delivery of these services.   

 Walker requested that the county expand its pilot project of private contracting some 
county and unorganized township roads on the east end of the county. Walker stated 
that this is already being done in Clearwater and America unorganized townships.   

 
Other Board members noted that while Commissioner Walker had a number of ideas 

that were worth exploring, few of them could be approved as part of the levy and budget 
approval process today, but that ideas should be referred to the Highway Committee for further 
study.  The Board noted that the only action item for the Board in Walker’s proposal would be 
the recommendation to increase in equipment rate from $80 to $100.  

 
Commissioner Foldesi asked Engineer Ketring if the county was making money at the 

current rate or losing money.  Ketring responded that the cost falls between $79 and $84 per 
hour and the county essentially breaks even.  Ketring was asked what the response would be if 
the county increases rates.  Ketring noted that it would irritate everyone they work with. A 
motion was made by Commissioner Walker, seconded by Commissioner Johnston, to increase 
the hourly highway department equipment rate from $80 to $100 per hour.  The motion failed 2-
2 with Commissioners Walker and Johnston in favor and Commissioners Swanson and Foldesi 
opposed.   

 
Commissioner Johnston stated that the county needs to assess its core functions in all 

departments.  He noted that maintaining all CSAH and County roads are clearly core functions.  
Others might be menu options.  Johnston noted that he believes the $80 per hour rate is too low 



 

 

and at that rate all county residents end up subsidizing townships road grading and snow 
removal.  

 
Commissioner Foldesi stated that he agreed and that the county should be charging 

actual costs for all services and not losing money.  It was noted that sometimes there are other 
benefits gained in the exchange of services with townships so that the hourly rate may not 
accurately reflect the cost benefit ratio. It was agreed that all highway department rates need to 
be reviewed.  

 
After lengthy discussion, a motion was made by Commissioner Johnston, seconded by 

Commissioner Swanson and carried unanimously to rescind resolution 2009-12-04, approval of 
the Payable 2010 Property Tax Levy for Roseau County approved on December 15, 2009.  

 
A motion was made by Commissioner Johnston, seconded by Commissioner Walker, 

and carried 3-1 with Commissioner Johnston, Walker, and Swanson in favor and Commissioner 
Foldesi opposed to reduce the Road & Bridge levy by 200,000; reduce the Welfare Department 
out of home placement budget by $100,000, remove the Greenbush road project in the amount 
of $115,500 from Dept 701, and to adopt the following 2010 budget and levy resolution: 
 
2009-12-13 
 

ADOPTION OF THE 2010 ROSEAU COUNTY TAX LEVY/BUDGETS 
 

WHEREAS, the proposed budget and levy for Roseau County has been reviewed and 
considered by the County Board. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the 2010 property tax levy for Roseau 
County is hereby approved, as follows: 

 
        Fund  Gross Levy County Program Aid  Net Levy      
 Revenue  $4,408,124      $1,012,214  $3,395,910   

Road & Bridge       900,000         900,000   
   Welfare    1,600,000      1,600,000  

Debt Service       472,200______________________  472,200     
    Total  7,380,324    $6,368,110 

   
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proposed budgets for the year 2010—

incorporating the proposed levy as shown above—are hereby approved, as follows: 
         
       Fund     Revenues           Expenditures  Net Budget 
 
 Revenue  $  6,538,129  $  6,745,221  $ (207,092) 
 Road & Bridge          6,885,909      7,147,847     (261,938) 
 Welfare      3,112,478      3,200,147     (  87,669) 
 Debt Service         485,803         448,918        36,885_ 
 Tax Supported 
 Funds – Total  $17,022,319  $17,542,133  $ (519,814) 
 
 Environmental  $  1,078,827  $  1,058,062  $    20,765 
 Total – All Funds $18,101,146  $18,600,195  $ (499,049) 



 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the budget for the Trust Fund shall be approved, as 
follows:  Revenues, $100; and Expenditures, $100.  

   
 The Board directed Engineer Ketring to begin meeting with the City of Greenbush and 
LifeCare Medical Center on the Greenbush nursing home road.  
 
 Auditor Anne Granitz presented the bills for payment.  A motion was made by 
Commissioner Walker, seconded by Commissioner Swanson, and carried unanimously to 
approve the forthwith payment of bills as Auditor Warrants as follows: 
 

WARRANTS APPROVED FOR PAYMENT 12/17/2009 
    AMOUNT   VENDOR NAME                                                  AMOUNT   VENDOR NAME 

    2629.60  ALLAN MONSRUD CONSTRUCTION        2307.00  BERGSTROM'S INC 
    2203.10  CAPITAL GUARDIAN TRUST CO          750.00  MARK HAUGEN PHD LP 
    4183.03  LAURE JOHNSON                     1086.60  RACHEL KRAHN 
     706.96  MN CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTE    1440.57  MN ENERGY RESOURCES 
    2877.00  MORRISON PLUMBING & HEATING       3301.73  NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTION 
     781.27  ROSEAU CITY                       7665.25  SELECT ACCOUNT-VEBA 
    2180.00  WYNNE CONSULTING INC              4570.40  RJ ZAVORAL & SONS INC 

              8 PAYMENTS LESS THAN $300         499.17 
****                  FINAL TOTAL.......     $37,181.68  **** 

 
WARRANTS APPROVED ON 12/29/2009 FOR PAYMENT 12/31/2009 

    AMOUNT   VENDOR NAME                                                  AMOUNT   VENDOR NAME 

    2716.17  AMERICAN SOLUTIONS FOR BUSINES     675.00  ASSN OF MN COUNTIES 
    7422.60  AVIANDS LLC                       3671.50  CDW GOVERNMENT INC 
    1228.85  DAKOTA FOOD EQUIPMENT INC         6035.05  DELL MARKETING LP 
    6698.62  TONY DORN INC                     2432.72  FLEET SERVICES DIVISION 
    4783.65  GREENBUSH SANITATION LTD          4830.75  H & J DISPLAYS INC 
     768.40  AL HEIM                           1818.79  HLUCNY REPAIR 
    6019.72  HOLTHUSEN CONSTRUCTION INC        1464.00  HORNER PLUMBING & EXCAVATION 
     477.02  ALAN JOHNSTON                     7836.00  KAMAR SOLID WASTE FUND 
     525.22  KENNEDY SCALES INC                 429.00  TERESA KLEIN 
     763.95  LIFECARE MEDICAL CENTER            341.35  LIFECARE MEDICAL CENTER-HOME C 
    4643.00  MACTEK SYSTEMS INC                 997.95  MCFARLANE SHEET METAL 
     981.50  MIDWEST MONITORING & SURVEILLA    2900.00  MN COUNTIES COMPUTER COOP 
    1719.36  MULTI OFFICE PRODUCTS INC          660.00  NATIONAL SHERIFFS ASSN 
     482.50  NORTHLAND TIRE                    5340.00  JEFF O'DONNELL 
     379.00  OLSON'S SKIME STORE               3579.84  RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, PA 
   16599.99  REGENTS OF THE UNIV OF MN         1796.19  RON MICHAELS CONSULTING INC 
     462.76  ROSEAU CLEANING SYSTEMS            671.94  ROSEAU CO CASH FUND 
   35485.00  ROSEAU CO ENVIRONMENTAL OFFICE    7584.79  ROSEAU CO HWY DEPT 
   35177.18  ROSEAU CO TREASURER               2435.25  SJOBERG'S INC 
     725.00  LAVERNE VOLL                       699.28  RUSSELL WALKER 
    2312.00  WEST GROUP PAYMENT CENTER         3485.00  XS CONSULTING GROUP 

             43 PAYMENTS LESS THAN $300       5,029.76 
****                  FINAL TOTAL.......    $195,085.65  **** 

 
WARRANTS APPROVED FOR PAYMENT 12/31/2009 

    AMOUNT   VENDOR NAME                     AMOUNT   VENDOR NAME 
     400.00  BRATLAND ADAM                      525.07  CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC 
    2203.10  CAPITAL GUARDIAN TRUST CO          413.89  LAW DRENCKHAHN & WILLIAMS PA 
    718.75  MARK HAUGEN PHD LP                 706.96  MN CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTE 
    2601.23  MN ENERGY RESOURCES              2877.00  MORRISON PLUMBING & HEATING 
    3301.73  NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTION   20000.00  NW MN MENTORING PROGRAM 
     775.19  ROSEAU ELECTRIC COOP INC          1092.35  THYGESON CONSTRUCTION INC 
     762.50  TOWN OF SKAGEN 

              6 PAYMENTS LESS THAN $300       1,604.10 
****                  FINAL TOTAL.......     $37,981.87  **** 



 

 

 
Upon motion carried, the Board adjourned the regular meeting at 12:17 p.m.  The 

next regular meeting of the Board is scheduled for January 5, 2010 at 8:30 a.m.  
 
 
Attest: Date: _________________________  
 
_____________________________________ ________________________  
Teresa Klein, County Coordinator Jack Swanson, Chair 
Roseau County, Minnesota  Board of County Commissioners 
 Roseau County, Minnesota 


